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MICHIGAN WORKS! 
AGENCIES / COUNTIES 

 
MWA CONTACT 
INFORMATION 

MICHIGAN REHABILITATION 
SERVICE (MRS) 

USDOL 
OFFICE OF APPRENTICESHIP 

 
RELATED TRAINING 

PROVIDERS 

 
RELATED TRAINING  

PROVIDERS 
Capital Area Michigan 
Works!  
 
Clinton Co. 
Eaton Co. 
Ingham Co. 
 

Contact Person: 
Ms. Carrie Rosingana 
Phone: 517-492-5506 
E-Mail: crosingana@camw.net  

Ms. Maureen Webster 
Phone: 517-243-0210 
E-Mail: websterm@michigan.gov  

Mr. Dave Jackson 
Apprentice Training Rep. 
315 W. Allegan 
Room 210 
Lansing, MI 48933  
Phone: 517-377-1746  
E-Mail: jackson.dave@dol.gov 
 
 

Lansing Community College 
Mail Code 4100W, Rm. M103 
P. O. Box 40010 
Lansing, Michigan 48901-7210 

Coordinator:  
Ms. Nicki Guggemos 
Director of Trades Technology 
Services 
Phone: 517-483-1132 
E-Mail: guggemon@lcc.edu  

Detroit Employment 
Solutions Corporation  
 
Wayne Co. (City of 
Detroit only) 

Contact Person: 
Mr. Jose Reyes 
Phone: 313-876-0674 
E-Mail: jreyes@detempsol.org 
 

Ms. Tonia Peterson 
Phone: 248-633-3689 
E-Mail: Petersont2@michigan.gov  

Mr. Marc L. DeCoster 
Apprentice Training Rep. 
211 W. Fort St. Room 1319 
Detroit, MI, 48226 
Phone: 313-226-5654  
E-Mail: decoster.m.l@dol.gov 

Wayne County Community College 
801 West Fort Street 
Detroit, Michigan 48226-3010 

Coordinator: 
Ms. Shawna Forbes 
Vice Chancellor  
School of Continuing Education & 
Workforce Development  
Phone: 313-496-2704 
E-Mail: sforbes1@wcccd.edu  

Great Lakes Bay 
Michigan Works!  

 
Isabella Co. 
Midland Co. 
Gratiot Co. 
Saginaw Co. 
Bay Co. 

Contact Person: 
Ms. Kristen Wenzel 
Phone: 989-754-1144 Extension 
205  
E-Mail: kristenw@michiganworks. 
com  
 

Mr. Gary Holik 
Phone: 989-894-6304 
E-Mail: Holikg1@michigan.gov 
 

Ms. Marybeth Koski 
Apprentices Training Rep. 
211 W. Fort St. Room 1319  
Detroit, MI  48226 
Phone:  313-226-6208 
Email: Koski.marybeth@dol.gov  

Delta College 
Skilled Trades 
1961 Delta Rd 
University Center, MI 48710 

Coordinator: 
Mr. Harvey Schneider 
Skilled Trades Manager 
Phone: 989-686-9476 
E-Mail:  
harveyschneider@ 
delta.edu 

mailto:davis.russell@dol.gov
mailto:crosingana@camw.net
mailto:websterm@michigan.gov
mailto:jackson.dave@dol.gov
mailto:guggemon@lcc.edu
mailto:jreyes@detempsol.org
mailto:Petersont2@michigan.gov
mailto:decoster.m.l@dol.gov
mailto:sforbes1@wcccd.edu
mailto:kristenw@michiganworks.com
mailto:kristenw@michiganworks.com
mailto:Holikg1@michigan.gov
mailto:Koski.marybeth@dol.gov
mailto:harveyschneider@delta.edu
mailto:harveyschneider@delta.edu


RICK SNYDER 
GOVERNOR  

WANDA STOKES 
 DIRECTOR 

Apprenticeship Resource Directory 
Mr. Russell Davis, State Director, USDOL Office of Apprenticeship • 315 W. Allegan, Room 209, Lansing, MI 48933 • Phone: 517-377-1747 • E-Mail: davis.russell@dol.gov 

2 of 8| P a g e  
Victor Office Center  |  201 North Washington Square, 4th Floor  |  Lansing, Michigan 48913 

517.335.6461  |  TTY 888.605.6722 
 

WDA is an equal opportunity employer/program. Auxiliary aids, services, and other reasonable accommodations are available upon request to individuals with disabilities. 

MICHIGAN WORKS! 
AGENCIES / COUNTIES 

 
MWA CONTACT 
INFORMATION 

MICHIGAN REHABILITATION 
SERVICE (MRS) 

USDOL 
OFFICE OF APPRENTICESHIP 

 
RELATED TRAINING 

PROVIDERS 

 
RELATED TRAINING  

PROVIDERS 
GST Michigan Works! 

 
Huron Co. 
Tuscola Co. 
Sanilac Co. 
Lapeer Co. 
Genesee Co.  
Shiawassee Co.  

Contact Person: 
Ms. Jody Kerbyson 
Phone: 989-635-3561 
E-Mail: richr@thumbworks.org 

Mr. Alvin Brewer 
Phone: 810-240-5757 
E-Mail: Brewera2@michigan.gov 

Ms. Marybeth Koski 
Apprentices Training Rep. 
211 W. Fort St. Room 1319  
Detroit, MI  48226 
Phone:  313-226-6208 
Email: Koski.marybeth@dol.gov  

Mott Community College 
Technology Division 
1401 East Court Street 
Flint, Ml 48503 

Coordinator: 
Mr. Clark Harris 
Program Coordinator 
Phone: 810-762-0337 
E-Mail: clark.harris@mcc.edu 

Kinexus 
 

Berrien Co. 
Van Buren Co. 
Cass Co. 
 
 
 

Contact Person:  
Mr. Alex Grumbine 
Phone: 269-927-1064 
E-Mail:  grumbinea@kinexus.org 

Ms. Lisa Stanley 
Phone: 269-548-7282 
E-Mail: Stanleyl@michigan.gov  

Ms. Tiffanie L. Clawson 
74 N. Washington Room 2-1-56 
Battle Creek, MI 59037 
Phone:  269-961-733 
Email: clawson.tiffanie.l@dol.gov  

Lake Michigan College Apprentice 
Training Department 
2755 East Napier Avenue 
Benton Harbor, Ml 49022 

Coordinator: 
Mr. Ken Flowers 
Phone: 269-927-4103 
E-Mail: flowers@lakemichigan 
college.edu  
 
 

Macomb – St. Clair 
Michigan Works! 
 
Macomb Co. 
St. Clair Co. 
 

Contact Person: 
Ms. Kristie Kabacinski 
Phone: 586-783-1399 
E-Mail: kkabacinski@macomb-
stclairworks.org 

Ms. Vicki Wright 
Phone: 586-200-7228 
E-Mail: Wrightv2@michigan.gov 

Ms. Marybeth Koski 
Apprentices Training Rep. 
211 W. Fort St. Room 1319  
Detroit, MI  48226 
Phone:  313-226-6208 
Email: Koski.marybeth@dol.gov  
 

Macomb Community College 
Skilled Trades & Apprenticeship 
14500 East Twelve Mile Road 
Warren, Ml 48093 
 
St. Clair Co. Community College - 
Engineering Technology & 
Apprentice 
323 Erie Street 
PO Box 5015 
Port Huron, MI 48061 

Coordinator:  
Ms. Jennifer Seger 
Phone: 586-445-7007 
E-Mail: segerj@macomb.edu  
 
Coordinator:  
Mr. Jim Williams 
Phone: 810-989-513 Ext. 5813 
E-Mail: jawilliams@sc4.edu  

mailto:davis.russell@dol.gov
mailto:richr@thumbworks.org
mailto:Brewera2@michigan.gov
mailto:Koski.marybeth@dol.gov
mailto:clark.harris@mcc.edu
mailto:grumbinea@kinexus.org
mailto:Stanleyl@michigan.gov
mailto:clawson.tiffanie.l@dol.gov
mailto:flowers@lakemichigancollege.edu
mailto:flowers@lakemichigancollege.edu
mailto:kkabacinski@macomb-stclairworks.org
mailto:kkabacinski@macomb-stclairworks.org
mailto:Wrightv2@michigan.gov
mailto:Koski.marybeth@dol.gov
mailto:segerj@macomb.edu
mailto:jawilliams@sc4.edu


RICK SNYDER 
GOVERNOR  

WANDA STOKES 
 DIRECTOR 

Apprenticeship Resource Directory 
Mr. Russell Davis, State Director, USDOL Office of Apprenticeship • 315 W. Allegan, Room 209, Lansing, MI 48933 • Phone: 517-377-1747 • E-Mail: davis.russell@dol.gov 

3 of 8| P a g e  
Victor Office Center  |  201 North Washington Square, 4th Floor  |  Lansing, Michigan 48913 

517.335.6461  |  TTY 888.605.6722 
 

WDA is an equal opportunity employer/program. Auxiliary aids, services, and other reasonable accommodations are available upon request to individuals with disabilities. 

MICHIGAN WORKS! 
AGENCIES / COUNTIES 

 
MWA CONTACT 
INFORMATION 

MICHIGAN REHABILITATION 
SERVICE (MRS) 

USDOL 
OFFICE OF APPRENTICESHIP 

 
RELATED TRAINING 

PROVIDERS 

 
RELATED TRAINING  

PROVIDERS 
Michigan Works! 
Northeast Consortium  

 
Alcona Co.  
Alpena Co. 
Cheboygan Co. 
Crawford Co. 
Montmorency Co. 
Oscoda Co. 
Otsego Co. 
Presque Isle Co. 

 

Contact Person: 
Ms. Niki Chamberlain 
Phone: 231-627-4303 Ext. 1106 
E-Mail: chamberlainn@nemcworks. 
org 
  

Mr. Craig Saunders 
Phone: 989-415-0981 
E-Mail: Saundersc1@michigan.gov   
 

Ms. Marybeth Koski 
Apprentices Training Rep. 
211 W. Fort St. Room 1319  
Detroit, MI  48226 
Phone:  313-226-6208 
Email: Koski.marybeth@dol.gov 

Alpena Community College 
Industrial Tech Division 
666 Johnson Street 
Alpena, Ml 49707 
 
Kirtland Community College - MTEC 
60 Livingston Blvd. 
Gaylord, MI 49735 

Coordinator:  
Mr. Don MacMaster 
Phone: 989-358-7344 
E-Mail: MacMastd@alpenacc.edu  
 
Coordinator:  
Ms. Luann Mabarak 
Phone: 989-705-3605 
E-Mail:  
luann.mabarak@ 
kirtland.edu  

Michigan Works! 
Region 7B Consortium 

 
Roscommon Co. 
Ogemaw Co. 
Iosco Co. 
Clare Co. 
Gladwin Co. 
Arenac Co. 

Contact Person: 
Mr. Mark L. Berdan 
Phone: 989-539-2173 
Email: reg7b@michworks4u.org 
 
Mr. Robert Caillier 
Phone: 989-539-2173 
E-Mail: reg7b@michworks4u.org 

Mr. Craig Saunders 
Phone: 231-779-1467 
E-Mail: Saundersc1@michigan.gov 
 
Mr. Gary Holik 
Phone: 989-894-6304 
E-Mail: Holikg1@michigan.gov  

Ms. Marybeth Koski 
Apprentices Training Rep. 
211 W. Fort St. Room 1319  
Detroit, MI  48226 
Phone:  313-226-6208 
Email: Koski.marybeth@dol.gov 

Mid-Michigan Comm. College 
Skilled Trades 
1375 South Clare Avenue 
Harrison, MI 48625 
 
 

Coordinators: 
Mr. Shawn Troy 
Phone: 989-386-6658 
E-Mail: 
stroy@midmich.edu 
 
Mr. Scott Govitz 
Phone: (989)-386-6624 
E-Mail: 
sgovitz@midmich.edu 
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WDA is an equal opportunity employer/program. Auxiliary aids, services, and other reasonable accommodations are available upon request to individuals with disabilities. 

MICHIGAN WORKS! 
AGENCIES / COUNTIES 

 
MWA CONTACT 
INFORMATION 

MICHIGAN REHABILITATION 
SERVICE (MRS) 

USDOL 
OFFICE OF APPRENTICESHIP 

 
RELATED TRAINING 

PROVIDERS 

 
RELATED TRAINING  

PROVIDERS 
Michigan Works! 
Southwest  

 
Kalamazoo Co. 
Calhoun Co. 
St. Joseph Co. 
Branch Co.  

 

Contact Person: 
Ms. Kara Stewart 
Phone: 269-385-0477 
E-Mail: stewart@upjohn.org 
 

Ms. Lisa Stanley 
Phone: 269-312-3879 
E-Mail: stanleyl@michigan.gov 
 

Ms. Tiffanie L. Clawson 
74 N. Washington Room 2-1-56 
Battle Creek, MI 59037 
Phone:  269-961-733 
Email: clawson.tiffanie.l@dol.gov  
 

Kellogg Community College 
Regional Mfg.- Tech Center 
Skilled Trades Training 
405 Hill Brady Road 
Battle Creek, MI 49015 
 
Kalamazoo Valley Community 
College 
Apprenticeship Programs 
6767 West "O" Avenue 
PO Box 4070, 
Kalamazoo, MI 49003-4070 

Coordinator:  
Mr. Tom Longman 
Phone: 265-965-4137 
E-Mail: longmant@kellogg.edu 
 
 
Coordinator: 
Ms. LaJoyce Brooks 
Phone: 269-488-4873 
E-Mail: 
lbrooks@kvcc.edu  

Michigan Works! West 
Central 

 
Lake Co. Mason 
Co. Mecosta Co.  
Newaygo Co.  
Osceola Co. 
Oceana Co. 

Contact Person: 
Ms. Merri Bennett 
Phone: 231-583-2029 
Email: mbennett@michworkswc. 
org  
 
Ms. Shelly Keene 
Phone: 231-660-0285 
Email: 
skeene@michiganworksswc.org 

Ms. Donna Whitcomb 
Phone: 269-254-5993 
E-Mail: whitcombd@michigan.gov   
 

Mr. Dave Jackson 
Apprentice Training Rep. 
315 W. Allegan 
Room 210 
Lansing, MI 48933  
Phone: 517-377-1746  
E-Mail: jackson.dave@dol.gov 
 

West Shore Community College 
Workforce Development 
PO Box 277 
3000 North Stiles Road 
Scottville, MI 49454 
 
Ferris State University 
1201 S. State Street 
Big Rapids, MI 49307 
 

Coordinator:  
Mr. Thomas Hawley 
Phone: (231) 843-5541 
E-Mail: tahawley@westshore.edu 
 
 
Coordinator: 
Mr. Ron McKean 
Phone: (231) 591-3983 
E-Mail: ronmckean@ferris.edu 
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WDA is an equal opportunity employer/program. Auxiliary aids, services, and other reasonable accommodations are available upon request to individuals with disabilities. 

MICHIGAN WORKS! 
AGENCIES / COUNTIES 

 
MWA CONTACT 
INFORMATION 

MICHIGAN REHABILITATION 
SERVICE (MRS) 

USDOL 
OFFICE OF APPRENTICESHIP 

 
RELATED TRAINING 

PROVIDERS 

 
RELATED TRAINING  

PROVIDERS 
Networks Northwest 

 
Manistee Co. 
Benzie Co. 
Wexford Co. 
Missaukee Co. 
Grand Traverse Co. 
Leelanau Co. 
Kalkaska Co. 
Antrim Co. 
Charlevoix Co. 
Emmet Co. 
 

Contact Person: 
Ms. Jennifer Hains, Blended 
Training Coordinator 
Phone: 231- 922- 3725 
E-Mail: jenniferhains@networks 
northwest.org  

Mr. Craig Saunders 
Phone: 231-779-1467 
E-Mail: Saundersc1@michigan.gov 

Ms. Marybeth Koski 
Apprentices Training Rep. 
211 W. Fort St. Room 1319  
Detroit, MI  48226 
Phone:  313-226-6208 
Email: Koski.marybeth@dol.gov  

Northwestern Michigan College 
Skills Training – Construction Trades 
Office 
1701 East Front Street 
Traverse City, MI 49686 
 
North Central Michigan College 
Work-Based Learning Office 
1515 Howard Street 
Petoskey, MI 49770 

Coordinator: 
Mr. Dan Goodchild 
Phone: 231-995-2777 
E-Mail: dgoodchild@nmc.edu 
 
Coordinator: 
Mr. Rick Barber 
Phone: 231-348-6812 
E-Mail: rbarber@ncmich.edu 

Oakland County 
Michigan Works!  
 
Oakland Co.  

Contact Person: 
Ms. Sherry Kless 
Phone: 248-691-8437 Ext. 2970 
E-Mail: skless@oakparkcareer 
center.org 
 
Ms. Denise VanHee 
Phone: 248-823-5109 
E-Mail: dvanhee@troy.k12.mi.us  

Ms. Nacsha Ealy 
Phone: 248-221-9239 
E-Mail: Ealyn1@michigan.gov   

Mr. Marc L. DeCoster 
Apprentice Training Rep. 
211 W. Fort St. Room 1319 
Detroit, MI, 48226 
Phone: 313-226-5654  
E-Mail: decoster.m.l@dol.gov  
 

Oakland Community College 
Applied Engineering Tech. Div. 
2900 Featherstone Road 
Auburn Hills, Ml 48326 

Coordinator:  
Ms. Janene Erne 
Phone: 248-232-4394 
E-Mail: jkerne@oaklandcc.edu  

mailto:davis.russell@dol.gov
mailto:jenniferhains@networksnorthwest.org
mailto:jenniferhains@networksnorthwest.org
mailto:Saundersc1@michigan.gov
mailto:Koski.marybeth@dol.gov
mailto:dgoodchild@nmc.edu
mailto:rbarber@ncmich.edu
mailto:skless@oakparkcareercenter.org
mailto:skless@oakparkcareercenter.org
mailto:dvanhee@troy.k12.mi.us
mailto:Ealyn1@michigan.gov
mailto:decoster.m.l@dol.gov
mailto:jkerne@oaklandcc.edu


RICK SNYDER 
GOVERNOR  

WANDA STOKES 
 DIRECTOR 

Apprenticeship Resource Directory 
Mr. Russell Davis, State Director, USDOL Office of Apprenticeship • 315 W. Allegan, Room 209, Lansing, MI 48933 • Phone: 517-377-1747 • E-Mail: davis.russell@dol.gov 

6 of 8| P a g e  
Victor Office Center  |  201 North Washington Square, 4th Floor  |  Lansing, Michigan 48913 

517.335.6461  |  TTY 888.605.6722 
 

WDA is an equal opportunity employer/program. Auxiliary aids, services, and other reasonable accommodations are available upon request to individuals with disabilities. 

MICHIGAN WORKS! 
AGENCIES / COUNTIES 

 
MWA CONTACT 
INFORMATION 

MICHIGAN REHABILITATION 
SERVICE (MRS) 

USDOL 
OFFICE OF APPRENTICESHIP 

 
RELATED TRAINING 

PROVIDERS 

 
RELATED TRAINING  

PROVIDERS 
Southeast Michigan 
Community Alliance 
Michigan Works!  
 
Monroe Co. 
Wayne Co. 
 

Contact Person: 
Ms. Rana Al-Igoe 
Phone: 734-229-3515 
E-Mail: rana.aligoe@semca.org 

Ms. Marie May  
Phone: 734- 524-2414 
E-Mail: MayM5@michigan.gov   

Mr. Marc L. DeCoster 
Apprentice Training Rep. 
211 W. Fort St. Room 1319 
Detroit, MI, 48226 
Phone: 313-226-5654  
E-Mail: decoster.m.l@dol.gov  
 

Henry Ford Community College 
5101 Evergreen 
Dearborn, MI 48128 
 
 
Monroe Co. Community College 
Industrial Tech. Division 
1555 South Raisinville  
Monroe, MI 48161 
 
Wayne County  Community College 
District  
21000 Northline 
Taylor, MI 48180 

 

Schoolcraft College 
Occupational Programs and 
Economic Development 
18600 Haggerty Rd. 
Livonia, MI  48130 

Coordinator: 
Ms.  Aileen Stewart 
Phone: 313-845-9792 
E-mail: astewart18@hfc.edu 
 
Coordinator: 
Mr. Cameron Albring 
Phone: 734-384-4112 
E-mail: calbring@monroeccc.edu  
 
Coordinator:  
Ms. Shawna Forbes 
Vice Chancellor  
School of Continuing Education & 
Workforce Development  
Phone: 313-496-2704 
E-Mail: sforbes1@wcccd.edu 
 
Coordinator:  
Ms. Pamela Linton 
Phone: 734-462-7372 
E-mail:  plinton@schoolcraft.edu  
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WDA is an equal opportunity employer/program. Auxiliary aids, services, and other reasonable accommodations are available upon request to individuals with disabilities. 

MICHIGAN WORKS! 
AGENCIES / COUNTIES 

 
MWA CONTACT 
INFORMATION 

MICHIGAN REHABILITATION 
SERVICE (MRS) 

USDOL 
OFFICE OF APPRENTICESHIP 

 
RELATED TRAINING 

PROVIDERS 

 
RELATED TRAINING  

PROVIDERS 
Michigan Works! 
Southeast  
 
Jackson Co. 
Hillsdale C. 
Lenawee Co. 
Livingston Co. 
Washtenaw Co. 

Contact Person: 
Ms. Sarah Hartzler 
Phone: 517-437-3381 
E-Mail: shartzler@scmw.org 
 

Ms. Donna Farrell 
Phone: 248-221-9164 
E-Mail: farrelld@michigan.gov   

Mr. Marc L. DeCoster 
Apprentice Training Rep. 
211 W. Fort St. Room 1319 
Detroit, MI, 48226 
Phone: 313-226-5654  
E-Mail: decoster.m.l@dol.gov  

Jackson Community College 
2111 Emmons Road 
Jackson, MI 49201 
 

Washtenaw Community College 
4800 E. Huron River Drive 
Ann Arbor, MI 48105 

Coordinator:  
Mr. Jeremy Frew 
Phone: 517-796-8502 
E-Mail: jfrew@jccmi.edu 
 
Coordinator: 
To be confirmed.  
 

Upward  Talent Council 
 

Gogebic Co. 
Ontonagon Co. 
Houghton Co. 
Keweenaw Co. 
Iron Co. 
Baraga Co. 
Dickinson Co. 
Marquette Co. 
Menominee Co. 
Delta Co. 
Alger Co. 
Schoolcraft Co. 
Luce Co. 
Mackinac Co. 
Chippewa Co. 
 

Contact Person: 
Ms. Deb Doyle 
Phone: 906-789-0558 Ext. 2017 
E-Mail: DDoyle@isupward.org   

Ms. Trina Ruokola 
Phone: 906-202-0162 
E-Mail: ruokolat@michigan.gov    

Ms. Marybeth Koski 
Apprentices Training Rep. 
211 W. Fort St. Room 1319  
Detroit, MI  48226 
Phone:  313-226-6208 
Email: Koski.marybeth@dol.gov 

Gogebic Community College Career 
& Tech. Education Dept. 
E-4946 Jackson Road 
Ironwood, Ml 49938 

 
Lake Superior State University 
Career Services Department 
650 W. Easterday Ave 
Sault Ste. Marie, MI 49783  
 

Bay de Noc Community College 
Technology and Business Division 
2001 North Lincoln Road 
Escanaba, MI 49829 

Coordinator:  
Mr. Ray Niemi 
Phone: 906-932-4231, ext. 297 
E-Mail: ray.niemi@gogebic.edu 
 
Coordinator:  
Ms. Theresa Weaver 
Phone: 906-635-2733 
E-Mail: tweaver@lssu.edu 
 
 
Coordinator: 
Mr. Robert Pontius 
Phone: 906-217-4217 
E-Mail: Robert.pontius@ 
baycollege.edu  
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WDA is an equal opportunity employer/program. Auxiliary aids, services, and other reasonable accommodations are available upon request to individuals with disabilities. 

MICHIGAN WORKS! 
AGENCIES / COUNTIES 

 
MWA CONTACT 
INFORMATION 

MICHIGAN REHABILITATION 
SERVICE (MRS) 

USDOL 
OFFICE OF APPRENTICESHIP 

 
RELATED TRAINING 

PROVIDERS 

 
RELATED TRAINING  

PROVIDERS 
West Michigan Works!  

 
Muskegon Co. 
Ottawa Co. 
Allegan Co. 
Barry Co. 
Kent Co. 
Ionia Co. 
Montcalm Co. 
 

Contact Person: 
Ms. Deborah Lyzenga 
Phone: 888-779-7774 
Email: dlyzenga@michiganworks 
ka.org 

Ms. Kate Long – MSU 
Phone: 616-558-4177 
E-Mail: Longk2@michigan.gov  
 
Ms. Donna Whitcomb 
Phone: 269-254-5993 
E-Mail: whitcombd@michigan.gov  

Mr. Dave Jackson 
Apprentice Training Rep. 
315 W. Allegan 
Room 210 
Lansing, MI 48933  
Phone: 517-377-1746  
E-Mail: jackson.dave@dol.gov 
 

Grand Rapids Community College 
Applied Technology Ctr. 
151 Fountain Street NE 
Grand Rapids, MI 49503 
 
Montcalm Community College 
2800 College Drive 
Sidney, MI 48885 
 
 
Muskegon Community College 
Industrial Manufacturing 
Technology Department 
221 South Quarterline Rd. 
Muskegon, MI 49442 

Coordinator:  
Mr. John Doneth 
Phone: 616-234-3178 
E-mail: jdoneth@grcc.edu 
 
Coordinator:  
Ms. Susan Hatto 
Phone: 989-328-1254 
E-mail: susanh@montcalm.edu 
 
Coordinator: 
Mr. Bill Tokarz 
Phone: 231-777-0339 
E-mail: Bill.Tokarz@muskegoncc. 
edu  
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